MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

- Sec. 3. 12 MRSA §6255, sub-§3, ¶C is enacted to read:
 - C. Members of Maine's Indian Tribes and Maine residents under 16 years of age are exempt from any fee.
- Sec. 4. 12 MRSA $\S6255$, sub- $\S12$ is enacted to read:
- 12. Fishing in inland waters. When fishing in inland waters, the holder of a license authorized under this section shall be subject to all the provisions of chapters 701 to 721.
- Sec. 5. 12 MRSA §6439, sub-§3, as repealed and replaced by PL 1981, c. 433, §10, is amended to read:
- 3. Off Hancock County. Within the following radio direction-finder LORAN C bearings: Beginning at Schoodic Point, Hancock County; thence running a True compass course of 159° for approximately 17 16 miles to LORAN C bearing of 9960-W-1234-9 9960-W-12349.0and 9960-X-25693.0; thence running along a True compass course of 236° 234° for approximately 11 1/4 11.4 miles, to and through Mt. Desert Rock to LORAN C and bearing of 9960-W-12456.0 9960-X-25695 9960-X-25695.0; thence running in a True compass course of 336° for approximately $4 \pm \frac{1}{2} \pm \frac{4.2}{2}$ miles to LORAN C bearing of 9960-W-12440 9960-W-12440.0 and 9960-X-25718.0; thence running in a westerly direction to a point where that line intersects with the line described in subsection 2, paragraph B, if it is extended to that line.
- Sec. 6. 32 MRSA §4159, sub-§1, as amended by PL
 1975, c. 44, §2, is repealed.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 6, 1985.

CHAPTER 269

H.P. 708 - L.D. 1018

AN ACT to Require Disclosures by Transient Sellers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

32 MRSA §4682-B is enacted to read:

§4682-B. Disclosure of license number and permanent place of business

- 1. License number and permanent place of business disclosed in advertisements. Every time a transient seller of consumer merchandise advertises in this State for the sale of merchandise, whether in print or electronic media, the advertisement shall disclose the transient seller's license number in the following manner: "State Department of Business Occupational and Professional Regulation Transient Seller's License Number: (Fill in number)" and shall disclose the address of the seller's permanent place of business.
- 2. License number and place of business disclosed in written receipt. Every time a transient seller of consumer merchandise sells merchandise to a consumer in this State, he shall provide the purchaser with a written receipt, at the time of sale, disclosing the transient seller's license number in the following manner: "State Department of Business Occupational and Professional Regulation Transient Seller's License Number: (Fill in number)" and disclosing the transient seller's name and permanent place of business.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 270

H.P. 784 - L.D. 1117

AN ACT to Provide Legislative Committees with Copies of Rules Proposed by State Agencies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

5 MRSA §8053-A is enacted to read:

§8053-A. Notice to legislative committees

At least 20 days prior to the adoption of any rule, the agency shall provide copies of the rule to